scenario numbers 1 to 16 are noted in Figure 2; scenarios with similar results are grouped

together. Scenarios 17 to 20 are as described above. The table provides the changes in

amounts (tonnes, dollars) and the percentage changes as compared to the estimated baseline

for 2037. N mitigation is the change in the tonnes of nitrogen loss at the farm level,

aggregated over the region. P mitigation provides a similar figure for phosphorus. Gross

margin measures revenues less costs of production at the farm level, so is an indicator of

profitability. The table provides the change in gross margin for the region. The value of

production is a measure of farmgate revenue. The final column gives a measure of the

efficiency of policies under the different scenarios by providing the change in production

(revenue) divided by kilograms of N mitigated.

Table 6 Regional results for 2037

Financial results in real (2012) dollars

Scenario

numbers

N

mitigation

(tonnes)

P

mitigation

(tonnes)

Change

in gross

margin

($

million)

Change in

value of

production

($ million)

Change in

production /

kg N

mitigated

($)

Change in

E. coli

load

1, 2 0 0 0 0 0 0%

3, 5, 6, 7
-1,000

(-5%)

-125

(-23%)

+120

(+5%)

0

(0%)
0 -13%

4, 8
-3,500

(-19%)

-215

(-40%)

-670

(-24%)

-1,200

(-25%)
-330 -14%

9, 10, 11,

12

-4,900

(-25%)

-215

(-40%)

-850

(-31%)

-1,200

(-26%)
-250 -14%

13, 14,

15, 16

-8,500

(-45%)

-315

(-59%)

-2,200

(-82%)

-3,700

(-81%)
-440 -7%

17
-1,400

(-7%)

-175

(-33%)

+$180

(+6%)

0

(0%)
0 a

18
-2,500

(-13%)

-180

(-33%)

+$30

(+1%)

-$61

(-1%)
-24 a

19
-4,700

(-25%)

-225

(-41%)

-$980

(-36%)

-$1,500

(-32%)
-320 a

20
-6,300

(-33%)

-254

(-47%)

-190

(-7%)

0

(0%)
0 57%

a
 E. coli reductions not calculated but are expected to be similar to scenarios 3 to 12, i.e., 13%

to 14%.

10

Discussion

In the modelled scenarios, farmers achieved compliance with the nutrient limits in two ways.

They could adopt on-farm mitigation practices, modelled as three bundles of increasingly

effective and cumulative mitigation practices (M1-M3). Alternatively, they could shift their

land use to another industry with a smaller environmental footprint. The cost of compliance

through land-use change was much higher than the cost through adoption of mitigations, as

shown by comparing results across scenarios. Some scenarios (3, 5, 6, 7) induced adoption of